(As of March 31, 2011) (Unit: Shares)

Category

Type of Shares
Common Shares Total

I. Total Number of Authorized Shares 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
II. Total Number of Issued Shares 312,899,767 312,899,767
III. Total Number of Shares Reduced 51,787,959 51,787,959
 1. Reduction of Capital - -

2. Share Retirement 51,787,959 51,787,959
3. Redemption of Redeemable Shares - -
4. Other - -

IV. Current Number of Issued Shares (II – III) 261,111,808 261,111,808
V. Number of Treasury Shares 17,893,291 17,893,291
VI. Current Number of Issued and Outstanding Shares 243,218,517 243,218,517

B. Status of Capital Increase/Decrease

 (Unit: Won, Shares)

Date of Shares
Issued

(Retired)

Type of
Shares Issued

(Retired)

Details of Issued (Retired) Shares

Type

Number of
Issued

(Retired)
Shares

Par Value per
Share

Par Value of
Issued per

Share

Note

June 2, 2009 - Common Shares 700,108 5,000 5,000 Issuance of new
shares for merger

* In the merger with KTF, KT issued 700,108 new shares. As a result, the capital amount increased by approximately Won 3.5
billion as follows.

(Unit: Won)

Category Before Merger Amount of Change After Merger

Capital Amount 1,560,998,295,000 3,500,540,000 1,564,498,835,000

C. Acquisition and Disposal of Treasury Shares

(1) Acquisition and Disposal of Treasury Shares

(As of March 31, 2011) (Unit: Shares)

Method of Acquisition Type Beginning of
Term

Acquisition
(+)

Disposition
(-)

Retirement
(-) End of Term

Direct
Acquisiti

Pursuant to
Article 165-2

Common
Shares 16,155,938 1,259,170 - - 17,415,108

6

on  of Securities
and Exchange
Act

Preferred
Shares - - - - -

Reasons other
than Article
165-2 of
Securities and
Exchange Act

Common
Shares 500,232 7,311 29,360 - 478,183

Preferred
Shares - - - - -

Subtotal

Common
Shares 16,656,170 1,266,481 29,360 - 17,893,291

Preferred
Shares - - - - -

Indirect Acquisition (e.g.
Trust Contract)

Common
Shares 1,259,170 - 1,259,170 - 0

Preferred
Shares - - - - -

Total

Common
Shares 17,915,340 1,266,481 1,288,530 - 17,893,291

Preferred
Share

- - - - -

* The above “Beginning of Term” means as of January 1, 2010 and “End of Term” means as of March 31, 2011.

* Details of share buyback and retirement of treasury shares from January 1, 2010 to March 31, 2011 are as
follows.

1) Acquisition of Treasury Shares (1,266,481 shares)

- March 9, 2010: Transfer of all treasury shares under trust account to KT’s own trust account due to the expiry of
the treasury share trust agreement (1,259,170 shares)

- April 29, 2010: Retrieval of granted treasury shares (7,311 shares)

[…]

KT New Business Fund No. 1 11,292 168 - 129

KT DataSystems Co., Ltd. 131,396 110,226 256,221 7,464

KT M Hows Co., Ltd. 14,856 8,299 20,088 281

KT M&S Co., Ltd. 217,099 170,853 427,269 (36,136)

KT Music Corporation 34,021 12,060 38,613 (5,317)

KT Innotz Inc. 5,000 - - -

KTC Media Contents Fund No. 2 7,038 37 38 1

Gyeonggi-KT Green Growth Fund 30,954 4 130 (50)

KT Internal Venture Fund No. 2 5,088 21 169 (448)

Korea Telecom America, Inc. 5,608 1,789 5,942 142

Korea Telecom Japan Co., Ltd. 14,101 10,106 22,343 778

Korea Telecom China Co., Ltd. 2,410 370 2,101 330

New Telephone Company, Inc. 229,549 18,635 131,410 36,173

KTSC Investment Management B.V. 65,266 143 558 (3,816)

PT.KT Indonesia 113 4 312 (42)

Others 1,573,927 625,162 1,867,839 58,456

KT Corporation
Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

See Report of Independent Auditors.

38

The financial statements of the following investees were adjusted to reflect the Company's accounting

policies on certain accounting treatments. Details of the adjustment are as follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

Net Asset

before

Adjustments Adjustments

Net Asset

after

Adjustments Notes

KT Linkus Co., Ltd. ￦ 7,922 ￦ (352) ￦ 7,570 Adjustment of equity method investment

KT Hitel Co., Ltd. 122,310 (3,181) 119,129 Adjustment of equity method investment

KT New Business Fund No. 1 20,393 (150) 20,243 Adjustment of equity method investment

Korea Digital Satellite

Broadcasting Co., Ltd.
47,317 (18,228) 29,089

Adjustment of equity (redeemable

preferred stock)

Korea Information &

Technology Fund.
122,094 (52) 122,042 Adjustment of dividends payable

Total ￦ 320,036 ￦ (21,963) ￦ 298,073

The changes in the respective accumulated losses of the equity-method investees for which the

application of the equity method of accounting has been suspended due to their accumulated losses,

are as follows:

2010 2009

(In millions of Korean won) 2010.1.1

Increase

(Decrease) 2010.12.31 2009.1.1

Increase

(Decrease) 2009.12.31

KT Tech, Inc. ￦ (21,632) ￦ 14,565 ￦ (7,067) ￦ - ￦ (21,632) ￦ (21,632)

Korea Telecom Directory

Co., Ltd. (2,283) (506) (2,789) - (2,283) (2,283)

Shinhan-KT Mobilecard

Co., Ltd. - (1) (1) - - -

Total ￦ (23,915) ￦ 14,058 ￦ (9,857) ￦ - ￦ (23,915) ￦ (23,915)

KT Corporation
Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

See Report of Independent Auditors.

39

8. Property and Equipment

The changes in property and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, are as

follows:

2010

(In millions of Korean

won) Land Buildings Structures

Telecommu-

nications

equipment Vehicles Others

Construction

- in-progress Total

Balance at 2010.1.1 ￦ 1,434,336 ￦ 3,279,019 ￦ 146,124 ￦ 8,520,629 ￦ 2,210 ￦ 298,988 ￦ 522,526 ￦14,203,832

Acquisition

-

-

- 13,492 - 19,696 2,522,988 2,556,176

Disposal (523) (8,277) (9,648) (143,395) (3) (23,708) - (185,554)

Depreciation - (147,277) (14,289) (2,320,655) (1,374) (168,052) - (2,651,647)

Impairment - - - - - (8,778) - (8,778)

Transfer 6,063 119,392 5,647 2,125,746 9 104,450 (2,361,307) -

Others (17,547) (21,266) 530 10,682 - 61,591 (178) 33,812

Balance at

2010.12.31
￦ 1,422,329 ￦3,221,591 ￦128,364 ￦ 8,206,499 ￦ 842 ￦284,187 ￦ 684,029 ￦13,947,841

Acquisition cost ￦ 1,422,461 ￦ 4,950,491 ￦ 318,263 ￦ 39,328,340 ￦ 36,363 ￦1,518,400 ￦ 726,739 ￦ 48,301,057

Accumulated

depreciation
- (1,726,341) (188,803) (31,029,470) (35,521) (1,223,228) - (34,203,363)

Accumulated

impairment loss
- - - - - (8,778) - (8,778)

Customers'

contribution to

construction costs
(132) (2,559) (1,096) (92,371) - (2,207) (42,710) (141,075)

KT Corporation
Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

See Report of Independent Auditors.

40

2009

(In millions of

Korean won) Land Buildings Structures

Telecommu-

nications

equipment Vehicles Others

Construction

- in-progress Total

Balance at 2009.1.1 ￦ 1,138,193 ￦ 3,015,577 ￦ 152,341 ￦ 5,771,207 ￦ 2,465 ￦ 168,315 ￦ 180,576 ￦ 10,428,674

Increase by merger 118,692 329,426 8,627 3,206,308 1,459 173,309 81,286 3,919,107

Acquisition - 40 - 14,935 2 11,731 2,345,078 2,371,786

Disposal (11,895) (11,895) (463) (65,602) (24) (17,412) - (107,291)

Depreciation - (142,091) (14,560) (2,113,983) (1,731) (139,728) - (2,412,093)

Transfer 189,346 87,962 179 1,738,909 39 37,940 (2,054,375) -

Others - - - (31,145) - 64,833 (30,039) 3,649

Balance at

2009.12.31

￦ 1,434,336 ￦ 3,279,019 ￦ 146,124 ￦ 8,520,629 ￦ 2,210 ￦ 298,988 ￦ 522,526 ￦ 14,203,832

Acquisition cost ￦ 1,434,468 ￦ 4,888,849 ￦ 334,954 ￦ 39,642,231 ￦ 41,539 ￦1,675,652 ￦ 583,149 ￦ 48,600,842

Accumulated

depreciation

- (1,607,163) (187,503) (31,010,741) (39,329) (1,374,438) - (34,219,174)

Accumulated

impairment loss

- - - (22) - - - (22)

Customers'

contribution to

construction costs

(132) (2,667) (1,327) (110,839) - (2,226) (60,623) (177,814)

Certain land and buildings are pledged as collaterals for the rental and leasehold contracts with the

maximum amount of ￦68,169 million (2009: ￦65,092 million).

As of December 31, 2010, the value of the Company’s land, as determined by the local government in

Korea for property tax assessment purposes, was ￦5,406,092 million (2009: ￦5,505,192 million).

KT Corporation
Notes to Non-Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

See Report of Independent Auditors.

41

9. Intangible Assets

The changes in intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, are as follows:

[…]

Harex Info Tech Inc. 1,114 823 1,782 (868)

Boston Film Fund 11,116 227 119 (111)

KTF-CJ Music Contents Investment

Fund
9,960 50 653 (84)

Shinhan-KT Mobilecard Co., Ltd. 596 100 80 (919)

KT-DoCoMo Mobile Investment Fund 10,048 108 65 77

MetroM Co., Ltd. 1,486 748 13,998 210

KDNET Co., Ltd. 1,460 723 11,061 129

GOODTECH Co., Ltd. 1,753 985 11,600 214

Touchtel Co., Ltd. 1,767 862 11,996 80

KNS Co.,Ltd (formerly Excelnet Co.,

Ltd.)
1,180 577 11,631 201

KMTEC Co., Ltd. 1,442 523 13,459 108

MTT Co., Ltd. 1,839 805 12,300 196

Goodmorning F Co., Ltd. 11,841 2,917 46,545 1,235

Wooridle Film Investment Fund 7,393 - 28 (200)

eNtoB Corp. 72,238 44,716 567,871 1,213

WMC Co., Ltd. 1,181 690 10,541 227

Sky Life Contents Fund 16,800 129 1,390 62

Others 159,019 110,140 323,679 4,815

The adjustments made on the financial statements of investees during the application of the equity

method of accounting to reconcile their accounting policies with those of the Company as of

December 31, 2010 and 2009, and for the years then ended are as follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

Net Asset

before

Adjustments

Adjustments

Net Asset

after

Adjustments

Notes

Korea Digital Satellite

Broadcasting Co., Ltd.
￦ 47,317 ￦ (18,228) ￦ 29,089

Adjustment of equity due to

redeemable preferred stock

MOS Facilities Co., Ltd. 122,094 (52) 122,042 Adjustment of dividends payable

QCP New technology

investment fund 20
926 (830) 96 Impairment of investments

Total ￦ 170,337 ￦ (19,110) ￦ 151,227

KT Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

See Report of Independent Auditors.

42

The changes in the respective accumulated losses of the equity-method investees for which the

application of the equity method of accounting has been suspended due to their accumulated losses,

for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, are as follows:

(In millions of Korean won) 2010 2009

2010.1.1
Increase

(Decrease)
2010.12.31 2009.1.1

Increase

(Decrease)
2009.12.31

Korea Telecom Directory

Co., Ltd.
￦ (2,283) ￦ (506) ￦ (2,789) ￦ - ￦ (2,283) ￦ (2,283)

Shinhan-KT Mobilecard

Co., Ltd.
- (1) (1) - - -

Music City Media Co., Ltd. (688) 688 - (688) -
(688)

PARANGOYANGI (542) 542 - (303) (239) (542)

Total ￦ (3,513) ￦ 723 ￦ (2,790) ￦ (991) ￦ (2,522) ￦ (3,513)

9. Property and Equipment

The changes in property, plant and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009,

and its movements for the years then ended are as follows:

2010

(In millions of

Korean won)
Land Buildings Structures

Machinery

and

equipment

Vehicles Others
Construction

- in-progress
Total

Balance at 2010.1.1 ￦ 1,466,791 ￦ 3,306,258 ￦ 147,920 ￦ 8,766,736 ￦ 31,069 ￦ 464,968 ￦ 590,818 ￦ 14,774,560

Acquisition 10,156 1,468 835 50,525 1,205 890,941 2,587,210 3,542,340

Disposal (531) (8,600) (9,816) (146,807) (66) (26,553) (96) (192,469)

Depreciation - (158,461) (14,519) (2,370,126) (7,378) (345,015) - (2,895,499)

Impairment - - - (519) - (8,778) - (9,297)

Others (12,592) 94,966 6,165 2,188,230 107 137,219 (2,405,872) 8,223

Balance at 2010.12.31 ￦ 1,463,824 ￦ 3,235,631 ￦ 130,585 ￦ 8,488,039 ￦ 24,937 ￦ 1,112,782 ￦ 772,060 ￦ 15,227,858

Acquisition cost ￦ 1,463,956 ￦ 5,039,486 ￦ 322,783 ￦ 39,985,058 ￦ 81,190 ￦ 2,725,599 ￦ 814,770 ￦ 50,432,842

Accumulated

depreciation
- (1,801,296) (191,102) (31,402,282) (56,253) (1,597,943) - (35,048,876)

Accumulated

impairment loss
- - - (1,748) - (12,634) - (14,382)

Customers'

contribution to

construction costs

(132) (2,559) (1,096) (92,989) - (2,240) (42,710) (141,726)

KT Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2010 and 2009

See Report of Independent Auditors.

43

2009

(In millions of Korean

won)
Land Buildings Structures

Machinery

and

equipment

Vehicles Others
Construction

- in-progress
Total

Balance at 2009.1.1 ￦ 1,289,230 ￦ 3,415,917 ￦ 229,676 ￦ 9,374,073 ￦ 34,606 ￦ 549,702 ￦ 295,427 ￦ 15,188,631

Acquisition 48 841 2 34,937 727 144,991 2,592,880 2,774,426

Disposal (12,021) (12,556) (1,780) (102,848) (143) (59,409) (348) (189,105)

Depreciation - (150,103) (16,512) (2,511,196) (8,936) (248,701) - (2,935,448)

Impairment - - - (229) - (134) (873) (1,236)

Others 189,534 52,159 (63,466) 1,971,999 4,815 78,519 (2,296,268) (62,708)

Balance at 2009.12.31 ￦ 1,466,791 ￦ 3,306,258 ￦ 147,920 ￦ 8,766,736 ￦ 31,069 ￦ 464,968 ￦ 590,818 ￦ 14,774,560

Acquisition cost ￦ 1,466,923 ￦ 4,977,592 ￦ 338,854 ￦ 40,256,240 ￦ 86,461 ￦ 2,041,339 ￦ 651,441 ￦ 49,818,850

Accumulated

depreciation
- (1,668,667) (189,607) (31,376,363) (55,392) (1,570,280) - (34,860,309)

Accumulated

impairment loss
- - - (1,761) - (3,855) - (5,616)

Customers'

contribution to

construction costs

(132) (2,667) (1,327) (111,380) - (2,236) (60,623) (178,365)

As of December 31, 2010, with respect to rental and leasehold contracts, certain land and buildings

are pledged for mortgages and leasehold rights, and the maximum amount of receivables is

￦70,704 million (2009: ￦73,392 million).

As of December 31, 2010, the value of land based on the posted price issued by the Korean tax

authority amounted to ￦5,412,098 million (2009: ￦5,549,125 million)

10. Intangible Assets

The changes in intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, are as follows:

2010

(In millions of

Korean won)
Goodwill

Industrial

rights

Development

costs